

Nos. 12-99, 12-312

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC 4 - 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITE HERE LOCAL 355,

Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN MULHALL; HOLLYWOOD GREYHOUND
TRACK, INC. d/b/a/ MARDI GRAS GAMING,

Respondents.

MARTIN MULHALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITE HERE LOCAL 355; HOLLYWOOD GREYHOUND
TRACK, INC. d/b/a/ MARDI GRAS GAMING,

Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**UNITE HERE LOCAL 355's REPLY TO
RESPONDENT MARDI GRAS GAMING'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

RICHARD G. MCCrackEN*
ANDREW J. KAHN
PAUL L. MORE
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 597-7200
rmccracken@dcbf.com

*Counsel for Respondent
UNITE HERE Local 355*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRITS	4
I. Mardi Gras Has Ongoing Obligations Under the Neutrality Agreement.....	4
II. Mulhall Seeks to Enjoin the Union From Requesting or Demanding Any Future Neutrality Agreement.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abram Landau Real Estate v. Bevona</i> , 123 F.3d 69 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Capelouto v. Orkin Exterminating Co. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 183 So.2d 532 (Fla. 1966)	6
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	4
<i>Hollywood Greyhound Race Track, Inc. v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , Case No. 09-cv- 61760 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	2, 5
<i>Houston General Ins. Co. v. Realex Group, N.V.</i> , 776 F.2d 514 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	5
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).....	4
<i>Levitt Corp. v. Levitt</i> , 593 F.2d 463 (2nd Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Litton Financial Printing v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	4
<i>Local No. 8-6, Oil, Chemical and Atomic Work- ers International Union v. Missouri</i> , 361 U.S. 363 (1960).....	6
<i>McKinney v. Emery Air Freight</i> , 954 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Montgomery Mailers’ Union No. 127 v. Adver- tiser Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 709 (11th Cir. 1987).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nolde Bros. v. Local 358, Bakery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	4
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	7
<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	7
<i>UNITE HERE Local 217 v. Sage Hospitality Resources</i> , 642 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>UNITE HERE Local 355 v. Hollywood Greyhound Track, Inc.</i> , Case No. 11-cv-60047 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	3, 6
<i>UNITE HERE Local 355 v. Hollywood Greyhound Track, Inc.</i> , Case No. 08-cv-61655 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	2
<i>UNITE HERE Local 355 v. Hollywood Greyhound Track, Inc.</i> , Case No. 12-cv-61135 (S.D. Fla.).....	3
